COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:		
Electronic Application Of Kentucky Power Company)	
For: (1) Approval Of The Rockport Offset True-Up)	Case No. 2024-00016
Amount; (2) Approval To Collect The Rockport)	
Offset True-Up Through Tariff Purchase Power)	
Adjustment; And (3) All Other Required Approvals)	
And Relief)	

Notice That Kentucky Power Company Will Not File Requests For Information Or Rebuttal Testimony And Request To Submit Matter For Decision

Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power" or the "Company") notifies the Public Service Commission of Kentucky that Kentucky Power will not file requests for information to the intervenors or rebuttal testimony in this matter. Kentucky Power hereby requests the Commission, in accordance with the February 12, 2024 procedural schedule, to submit this matter for a decision on the written record. However, the Company will defer to the Commission if the Commission or Commission Staff determine that a hearing is needed or would be beneficial to supplement the record of this matter with additional evidence. In that event, the Company would be amenable to making its witnesses available for any such hearing at the convenience of the Commission.

Kentucky Power also has confirmed with counsel for each of the intervenors¹ that they do not object to the Company's request for this matter to be submitted for a decision on the written record as of this filing.

¹ Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through the Office of Rate Intervention and Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers, Inc.

Respectfully submitted,

Katie M. Glass

STITES & HARBISON PLLC

421 West Main Street

P. O. Box 634

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0634

Telephone: (502) 223-3477 Fax: (502) 560-5377

kglass@stites.com

Kenneth J. Gish, Jr. STITES & HARBISON PLLC 250 West Main Street, Suite 2300 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1758

Telephone: (859) 226-2300 Fax: (859) 253-9144

kgish@stites.com

COUNSEL FOR KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY